CITY OF ALLENTOWN

30654 RESOLUTION R103 - 2023

Introduced by the Administration on June 13, 2023

Approves transfers: (1) $39,390.09 in Budget and Finance for Inserter Machine In The Mailroom

Needed To Be Replaced; (2) $35,000 in EMS Department for Original Budgeted Items Were Entered
into Wrong Account.

Resolved by the Council of the City of Allentown, That
WHEREAS, the Administration has requested Council approve the following transfers:

o $39,390.09 in Budget and Finance for Inserter Machine In The Mailroom Needed To Be
Replaced from Account #000-02-0602-0006-24 (Postage & Shipping) to Account #000-02-
0602-00006-72 (Equipment) and Account #000-02-0602-0006-42 (Repairs & Maintenance)

e $35,000 in EMS Department for Original Budgeted items Were Entered into Wrong Account

from Account #000-05-0605-0003-72 (Equipment) to Account #000-05-0605-0003-56
(Uniforms).

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that City Council hereby approves the transfers.



Yea | Nay

Candida Affa
Ce-Ce Gerlach
Cynthia Y. Mota

Santo Napoli

Natalie Santos
Ed Zucal

Daryl Hendricks,
President

TOTAL 5 |0

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, That the above copy of Resolution No. 30654 was adopted by the City
Council of Allentown on the 13t day of June, 2023, and is on file in the City Clerk's Office.

W XN\ A
City Clerk




Posting Year: Posting Date: |Posting # Doc #
" Period: |Ref# Initials:

~ CITY OF ALLENTOWN BUDGET TRANSFER REQUEST FORM

TO: Bina Patel, Director of Finance :FROM: Jennifer Palenchar
'BUREAU: Department of Finance 'BUREAU: Budget & Finance
TRANSFERDETAL. ,
Date of 18-May-23 Fund: General Transfer Amount: $ 39,390.00 |
Request: — P
. FROM (DEBIT) i AL AR |
A::: :gcréﬁllvjrs'r?ﬁ.ir:m TRANSFER AMOUNT ($) APPR%':ﬁII:‘:'\I;N ® CURRTEgTTAﬁg;) o Accgrt:amsgea )

000-02-0602-0006-24 $ 39,390.09 $ 153,796.99 | $ 153,646.94 $ ) .114,256.85 i
'FPostage & Shipping o . - !

} — § ]

B $ -

e $ =
s -
S =
— $ -
‘ ,__________‘l_* $ o

S $ -

_ TO(CREDIT) o

000-02-0602-0006-72 $ 339639/ - s . 3 36,396.39 |
{Equipment T $ -
S R S|
000-02-0602-0008-42 $ 299370 $§ 781100 $ 2,607.30 $ _5,601.00 |
‘Repairs & Maintenance $ -

t . 3 -

I S -
.Reason Transfer is Required: T

{The inserter machine in the mailroom needed to be replaced. The equipment had aged to the point where manual force had to be applied 1o keep certain paris from shifing :
during use. It was breaking down frequently during peak biiling cycles resulting in potential mailing delays and an overall lack of efficiency with the extra manpower being i
needed both to hold the machine together and manual stuffing of envelopes when the machine jammed. This was not a budgeted for in 2023. |

'Reason Funds are Available for Transfer:

A payment made late in 2022 to the City's USPS account cavered the 1st quarter 2023 maiiings, and the acoount has not required réplenshing to-date in 2023. We are
hopeful that with the implementation of EnerGov and electronic biliing in the fall of 2023, the cost of bulk postage will be less than budgeted for.

TRANSFER AUTHORIZATIONS WITHIN & BETWEEN PROGRAMS _

Amount not more ihén $5,000.00 . ]
X "Amount is grea@than $5,000.00 |
Department Head/Deputy Director: |, 4

QAL

| el T _owe ST [N

Date:

Director of FinancefD:eputy Director:Y |

Cit}' (?grgrpl!er (if amount is greater tha?:$5,000): -—J'L:_ VA ..R,;Q?_ §§ Lok ; _*_ Datg: 75_ ‘ i 2 { IZ’):_}_W_! E
‘Mayor/Managing Director (if amount is greater than {5\9 0): - HJ m‘i/t‘" . *_m-_k qa,tej,r 5 l:: L? :__q_&
‘Referred to City Council in accordance with the provisions of the Adnilnistrative Qode, Sectigh 130.04: i Date:
CITY COUNCIL

‘Daryl Hendricks, President ‘ _ . _ [ ) Approved [ ] Disapproved . Date:

. Cynthia Mota, Vice President L 1Approved [ ] Disapproved | Date:

Candida Affa, Councilperson [ 1 Approved | ] Disapproved Date:

§Cecilia Gerlach, Councilperson [ 1 Approved [ ] Disapproved N Date: o _J
.Ed Zucal, Councilperson [1 Approved [ ] Disapprovgg_ Date: I

{Nataiie Santos, Councilperson 1.1 Approved [ ] Disapproved | B ~ Date:

H .
‘Santo Napoli, Councilpgrson _[_] Approved [ ] Disapproved é Date: %




expstat.rpt Expenditure Status Report Page: 3
05/16/2023 2:42PM
Periods: 0 through 12 CITYOF ALLENTOWN
11/2023 through 12/31/2023
000 GENERAL
02 FINANCE
0602 FINANCE
Adjusted Year-to-date Year-to-date Pret
Account Number Appropriation Expenditures Expenditures Encumbrances Balance Used
0005-08 LONGEVITY 1,182.00 356.59 356.59 0.00 825.41 3017
0005-12 FICA 25,343.00 7,899.14 7,899.14 0.00 17,443.86 31.17
0005-14 PENSION 48,589.00 16,196.00 16,196.00 0.00 32,393.00 33.33
0005-16 INSURANCE - EMPLOYEE GRP 130,350.00 43,452.00 43,452.00 0.00 86,898.00 33.33
0005-26 PRINTING 25,00 0.00 0.00 25.00 0.00 100.00
0005-32 PUBLICATIONS & MEMBERSHIP 1,735.00 1,734.00 1,734.00 0.00 1.00 99.94
0005-3¢ TRAINING & PROF. DEVELOP 14,412.00 4,363.60 4,363.60 0.00 10,048.40 30.28
0005-50 OTHER SERVICES & CHARGES 200.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 200.00 0.00
0005-56 UNIFORMS 200.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 200.00 0.00
0005-68 OPERATING MATERIALS & SUPP 2,18295 145.88 145.88 18.99 2,018.08 7.55
0005-72 EQUIPMENT 8,161.04 39.99 39.99 8,114.25 6.80 99.92
Total PROCUREMENT 559,161.99 179,097.61 179,097.61 8,158.24 371,906.14 33.49
0006 GENERAL SUPPORT SERVICES
0006-02 PERMANENT WAGES 104,442.00 33,826.10 33,826.10 0.00 70,615.90 32.39
0006-08 LONGEVITY 1,274.00 413.41 413.41 0.00 860.59 32.45
0006-12 FICA 8,087.00 2,619.30 2,619.30 0.00 5,467.70 32.39
0006-14 PENSION 19,435.00 6,480.00 6,480.00 0.00 12,955.00 33.34
0006-16 INSURANCE - EMPLOYEE GRP 52,140.00 17,380.00 17,380.00 0.00 34,760.00 33.33
0006-24 POSTAGE & SHIPPING 153,796.99 150.05 150.05 36,396.39 117,250.55 23.76
0006-26 PRINTING 95,909.00 16,811.09 16,811.09 30,188.91 48,909.00 49.00
0006-30 RENTALS 1,742.04 1,742.01 1,742.01 0.00 0.00 100.00
0006-42 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 7,811.00 2,210.00 2,210.00 2,993.70 2,607.30 66.82
0006-68 OPERATING MATERIALS & SUPP 61,638.73 7,039.49 7,039.49 2,388.68 52,210.56 15.30
Total GENERAL SUPPORT SERVICES 506,275.73 88,671.45 88,671.45 71,967.68 345,636.60 31.73
0007 PAYROLL, PENSION, INSURANCE
Page: 3



E—— |Posting Year: {Posting Date: Posting # Doc#
! | * Period: : Ref# Intlals:
i e .
. 77 cITY OF ALLENTOWN BUDGET TRANSFER REQUEST FORM ~
TO: | Jessica-Baraket-intesim Director [FROM: Mehmet Barzev, Chief of Operations _
|BUREAU: \Departmentof Finance - [/, ... / [BUREAU: EMS Department o
_ TRANSFER DETAIL
[Date of Request:|  5-May-23 ! Fund:|General Transfer Amount | $35,000.00)
: T —: :
o e | e | ety | e | R e
~ 000-05-0805-0003-72 3500000 _ 267,826.00 | 175,570.00 140,570.00
Equipment T ‘ ki o o -
i ) ' - z
i | -
- AR | A ———
. I R —=
= R B 1 — -
_ [ —d )
- TO (CREDIT) - 1
000-05-0605-0003-56 | ~35,000.00 | _81,820.00 36,306.65 | 71,306.85
Uniforms ! B b | -
! ! [ - -
—— - | - -
S ==t — | :
s S—1 - = —— | ke
o i S -
e e [ I ‘ ] I
BN il R - 1 B e |
|[Reason Transfer is Required: I T
Original budgeted ilems ware entered into wrong account.
Reason Funds are Available for Transfer: ) -
Original budgetod ltems wers enterod into wrong account.
- TRANSFER AUTHORIZATIONS WITHIN & BETWEEN PROGRAMS —
Amount not more than $5,600.00
X |Amount Is greater then $5.00000 T T e
_ Departmant Head / Deputy Direcior 7 Date:| SMay23
Director of Finance { Deputy Dirsctor: /%) | _ I vat] o /), 023
City Conraller (f amourt Is grester then $5.000% T Oaterl < ~—)) — 22
Mayor / Managing Director (if amount is grester than $5,000) P ' Date: . ~. (2 -17%°
Refemed to City Council in acoondance with the provisions of the Administrative Code, Dale:/|
Cynitia Mota, President [ ] Approved [ ] Disapproved Date:
£ Zuss), Vice Procidant 1 1 Approved [ ) Disapproved Date: B
Candida Afia, Councliperson 11 Acproved [ ] Disspproved B Date; T
Ce-Co Gerlach, Counciiperson { { ]Appmed_l! Disapproved - . DOate:/|
Daryt Hendsicks, Counciperson i [ 1 Approved | ] Disapproved| Oate:
Natalie Santos, Counciiparson 1 [ 1 Approved [ | Disapproved Dste:
Santo Napoli, Councitperson ! 11 Asproved [ | Okepproved Date:




